

23-642-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THEDA JACKSON-MAU, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WALGREEN CO. and INTERNATIONAL VITAMIN CORP.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. 18-CV-4868 (Block, J.)

FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

WOLF POPPER LLP
Carl L. Stine
Matthew Insley-Pruitt
Philip M. Black
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 759-4600

January 5, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. NATURE OF CLAIMS2

II. BACKGROUND4

 A. FDCA Regulation of Dietary Supplements.....4

 B. Forms of Glucosamine4

 C. Plaintiff’s Purchase of Defendants’ “Glucosamine Sulfate”
 Product.....8

 D. Testing of Defendants’ Product.....9

 E. The District Court’s Orders.....13

 F. Courts Have Struggled with this Preemption Issue in Related
 Litigation14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT18

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED.....18

 A. Standard of Review18

 B. Statutory and Regulatory Framework18

 C. The FDCA Prohibits Calling a Dietary Supplement by the Wrong
 Name.....20

 D. USP and EP Test Methods Do Not Provide a Safe Harbor for
 Defendants’ Mislabeling23

 1. The FDA Does not Defer to USP or EP for the Common or
 Usual Name of a Substance24

 2. The FDA Does not Defer to USP or EP Test Methods28

 3. The FDA Does not Defer to USP or EP Reference Materials..32

 4. Compendial Methods and Reference Materials Are
 Inappropriate Here32

E.	Reliable and Appropriate Testing Shows that Defendants’ Product is Mislabeled.....	42
1.	Fourier-Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (“FTIR”)	44
2.	Scanning Electron Microscopy with Energy-Dispersive X-Ray Analysis (“SEM-EDX”).....	45
3.	X-Ray Diffraction (“XRD”)	46
4.	Summary of Plaintiff’s Testing Results.....	48
5.	Plaintiff Tested an Adequate Sample.....	49
6.	Defendants’ Purported Testing Results Were Not Admissible	50
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S N.Y. G.B.L. § 349 CLAIM.....	53
A.	Standard of Review	53
B.	There Are No Products for Sale Claiming to Contain Glucosamine Hydrochloride Blended with Potassium Sulfate	53
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amavizca v. Nutra Mfg., LLC</i> , 8:20-cv-01324-RGK-MAA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 251947 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2020).....	14
<i>Amavizca v. Nutra Mfg., LLC</i> , 8:20-cv-01324-RGK-MAA, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36009 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2021)	14, 17, 21
<i>Astra Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharm., Inc.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	43
<i>Diamos v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2:19-cv-05526-SVW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34613 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2021)	14, 29
<i>Diamos v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2:19-cv-05526-SVW-GJS, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73972 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2020)	14
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 207 (2d Cir. 2021)	52
<i>Durnford v. MusclePharm Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Hollins v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2:19-cv-05526-SVW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162030 (C.D. Cal., Aug. 17, 2021).....	15
<i>Hollins v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 1011 (9th Cir. 2023)	15, 16, 20
<i>Hollins v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-5526-SVW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220473 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2021).....	49
<i>Jaske v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , No. 03 C 2939, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3912 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2009).....	43

JetEx, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Ross Scottsdale, Ltd. Liab. Co.,
 No. CV-09-01561-PHX-NVW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66219
 (D. Ariz. June 21, 2011)43

Kroessler v. CVS Health Corp.,
 977 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2020)4, 19

Lambert v. Nutraceutical Corp.,
 870 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017), *rev'd on other grounds*,
Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert, 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....54

In re Mentor Corp. Obtape Transobturator Sling Products Liability Litigation,
 No. 4:08-MD-2004 (CDL), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145290
 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2016), *aff'd sub nom. Taylor v. Mentor Worldwide
 LLC*, 940 F.3d 582 (11th Cir. 2019).....43

Montera v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
 No. 16-cv-06980-RS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75843
 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2022)54

New York SMSA Ltd. P'ship v. Town of Clarkstown,
 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)18

Niles v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC,
 CV 19-1902 (GRB) (ARL), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135064
 (E.D.N.Y. July 19, 2021).....19

Orlander v. Staples, Inc.,
 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015)54

Parks v. Ainsworth Pet Nutrition, LLC,
 377 F. Supp. 3d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)19

Reid v. Johnson & Johnson,
 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015)22

Rodriguez v. Target Corp.,
 22 Civ. 2982 (LGS), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233767
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2022)27

Shaya Eidelman v. Sun Prods. Corp.,
 21-1046-cv, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 15480 (2d Cir. June 6, 2022)54

Warner Chilcott Labs. Ir., Ltd. v. Impax Labs., Inc.,
 No. 2:08-cv-06304 (WJM), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60386
 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2012)43

Warren v. Stop & Shop Supermarket, LLC,
 592 F. Supp. 3d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)27

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff).....4, 18

21 U.S.C. § 34125

21 U.S.C. § 343 *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)19

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....1

28 U.S.C. § 13671

N.Y. G.B.L. § 349 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 31

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....50

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)(D)50

Fed. R. Evid. 902(12).....50

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 101.9(g) *passim*
21 C.F.R. § 101.36 19, 28
21 C.F.R. § 102.5 17, 22, 23, 26
58 Fed. Reg. 2079 28, 34, 42
60 Fed. Reg. 67194 *passim*
62 Fed. Reg. 4982649
62 Fed. Reg. 982649
72 Fed. Reg. 34752 29, 31
